Energy Efficient Service Placement for IoT Networks
Mohammed A. Alshahrani, Ahmad Adnan Qidan, Taisir E. H. El-Gorashi, and Jaafar M. H. Elmirghani
Department of Engineering, Faculty of Natural, Mathematical & Engineering Sciences, King’s College London
E-mail:{mohammed.alshahrani@kcl.ac.uk, ahmad.qidan@kcl.ac.uk, taisir.elgorashi@kcl.ac.uk,
jaafar.elmirghani@kcl.ac.uk}
ABSTRACT
In recent years, there has been a significant expansion in the Internet of Things (IoT), with a growing number of
devices being connected to the internet. This has led to an increase in data collection and analysis as well as the

5. CONCLUSIONS
     In this paper, we demonstrated that energy efficiency in IoT service placement varies significantly across
computational layers, with the Access Fog layer enhancing performance for single requests, and the Metro Fog
layer showing greater efficiency for handling the demands of five IoT devices. The results indicate a critical need
for strategic service placement in IoT architectures to efficiently control energy consumption in different network
loads.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
     This work has been supported by the Engineering and Physical Sciences Research Council (EPSRC), in part
by the INTERNET project under Grant EP/H040536/1, and in part by the STAR project under Grant
EP/K016873/1 and in part by the TOWS project under Grant EP/S016570/1. All data are provided in full in the
results section of this paper. The first author would like to acknowledge the Government of Saudi Arabia and King
Khalid University for funding his PhD scholarship.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Al-Fuqaha, M. Guizani, M. Mohammadi, M. Aledhari, and M. Ayyash, ‘Internet of Things: A Survey
on Enabling Technologies, Protocols, and Applications’, IEEE Communications Surveys and Tutorials,
vol. 17, no. 4, pp. 2347–2376, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2015.2444095.
[2] C. Perera, C. H. Liu, S. Jayawardena, and M. Chen, ‘A Survey on Internet of Things from Industrial Market
Perspective’, IEEE Access, vol. 2, pp. 1660–1679, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2015.2389854.
[3] F. Bonomi, R. Milito, J. Zhu, and S. Addepalli, ‘Fog computing and its role in the internet of things’,
MCC’12 - Proceedings of the 1st ACM Mobile Cloud Computing Workshop, pp. 13–15, 2012, doi:
10.1145/2342509.2342513.
[4] W. Shi, J. Cao, Q. Zhang, Y. Li, and L. Xu, ‘Edge Computing: Vision and Challenges’, IEEE Internet
Things J, vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 637–646, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2016.2579198.
[5] S. Yi, C. Li, and Q. Li, ‘A survey of fog computing: Concepts, applications and issues’, Mobidata 2015 -
Proceedings of the 2015 Workshop on Mobile Big Data, co-located with MobiHoc 2015, vol. 2015-June,
pp. 37–42, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1145/2757384.2757397.
[6] X. Dong, T. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘IP Over WDM Networks Employing Renewable Energy
Sources’, Journal of Lightwave Technology, Vol. 29, Issue 1, pp. 3-14, vol. 29, no. 1, pp. 3–14, Jan. 2011,
Accessed: Feb. 18, 2024. [Online]. Available: https://opg.optica.org/abstract.cfm?uri=jlt-29-1-3
[7] X. Dong, T. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘Green IP over WDM networks with data centers’,
Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 29, no. 12, pp. 1861–1880, 2011, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2011.2148093.
[8] X. Dong, T. E. H. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘On the energy efficiency of physical topology
design for IP over WDM networks’, Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 30, no. 12, pp. 1694–1705,
2012, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2186557.
[9] A. Q. Lawey, T. E. H. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘BitTorrent content distribution in optical
networks’, Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 32, no. 21, pp. 4209–4225, Nov. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2014.2351074.
[10] M. Musa, T. Elgorashi, and J. Elmirghani, ‘Energy Efficient Survivable IP-Over-WDM Networks With
Network Coding’, Journal of Optical Communications and Networking, Vol. 9, Issue 3, pp. 207-217, vol.
9, no. 3, pp. 207–217, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.9.000207.
[11] J. M. H. Elmirghani et al., ‘GreenTouch GreenMeter Core Network Energy-Efficiency Improvement
Measures and Optimization’, Journal of Optical Communications and Networking, Vol. 10, Issue 2, pp.
A250-A269, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. A250–A269, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.10.00A250.
[12] A. Q. Lawey, T. E. H. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘Distributed energy efficient clouds over core
networks’, Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 32, no. 7, pp. 1261–1281, Apr. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2014.2301450.
[13] J. Gubbi, R. Buyya, S. Marusic, and M. Palaniswami, ‘Internet of Things (IoT): A vision, architectural
elements, and future directions’, Future Generation Computer Systems, vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 1645–1660,
Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.FUTURE.2013.01.010.
[14] J. Baliga, R. W. A. Ayre, K. Hinton, and R. S. Tucker, ‘Green cloud computing: Balancing energy in
processing, storage, and transport’, Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 99, no. 1, pp. 149–167, Jan. 2011, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2010.2060451.
[15] C. Gray, R. Ayre, K. Hinton, and R. S. Tucker, ‘Power consumption of IoT access network technologies’,
2015 IEEE International Conference on Communication Workshop, ICCW 2015, pp. 2818–2823, Sep.
2015, doi: 10.1109/ICCW.2015.7247606.
[16] M. Barcelo, A. Correa, J. Llorca, A. M. Tulino, J. L. Vicario, and A. Morell, ‘IoT-Cloud Service
Optimization in Next Generation Smart Environments’, IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in
Communications, vol. 34, no. 12, pp. 4077–4090, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2016.2621398.
[17] B. A. Yosuf, M. Musa, T. Elgorashi, and J. Elmirghani, ‘Energy Efficient Distributed Processing for IoT’,
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 161080–161108, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3020744.
[18] J. Baliga, R. W. A. Ayre, K. Hinton, and R. S. Tucker, ‘Green cloud computing: Balancing energy in
processing, storage, and transport’, Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 99, no. 1, pp. 149–167, Jan. 2011, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2010.2060451.
[19] F. Jalali, S. Khodadustan, C. Gray, K. Hinton, and F. Suits, ‘Greening IoT with Fog: A Survey’,
Proceedings - 2017 IEEE 1st International Conference on Edge Computing, EDGE 2017, pp. 25–31, Sep.
2017, doi: 10.1109/IEEE.EDGE.2017.13.
[20] A. Q. Lawey, T. E. H. El-Gorashi, and J. M. H. Elmirghani, ‘Distributed energy efficient clouds over core
networks’, Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 32, no. 7, pp. 1261–1281, Apr. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2014.2301450.
[21] ‘Raspberry Pi Documentation’. Accessed: Mar. 04, 2024. [Online]. Available: